## **ORDINANCE NO. 05-05**

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO HOLMES COUNTY, FLORIDA; EXTENDING PRIOR COUNTY ORDINANCES NO 99-04 AND NO. 99-05; LEVYING A SIX CENT LOCAL OPTION MOTOR FUEL TAX; EXTENDING THE TAX NOW BEING LEVIED FROM SEPTEMBER 1, 2007, THROUGH AUGUST 31, 2014; PROVIDING AUTHORITY FOR THE ENACTMENT OF THIS ORDINANCE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HOLMES COUNTY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1:** This Ordinance is enacted pursuant to Section 336.025.

<u>SECTION 2:</u> The six (6) cents local option motor fuel tax imposed upon every gallon of motor fuel sold in Holmes County, Florida, by prior County Ordinance No. 99-04, is hereby extended through August 31, 2014.

**SECTION 3:** This Ordinance shall become effective on September 1, 2007, which year is the year of expiration of the prior Ordinance No. 99-04, all pursuant to Section 336.025(1)(a).

SECTION 4: An Interlocal Agreement will be sought between the County and the eligible municipalities within Holmes County, Florida, setting forth how the tax collected during the extension period shall be distributed. If no Interlocal Agreement is agreed upon, the tax collected during the extension period shall be distributed in accordance with the statutory formula provided for in Section 336.025 (4)(a).

**SECTION 5:** The tax monies collected pursuant to this ordinance shall be used by the County and eligible municipalities for the purposes set forth in Section 336.025 (7), Florida Statutes.

**SECTION 6:** This ordinance, when enacted by the Board of County Commissioners of Holmes County, Florida, shall be filed with the Secretary of the State of Florida.

## **ENACTED** this 28<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2005.

## BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HOLMES COUNTY, FLORIDA,

BY:

Chairman

ATTEST:

Clerk